

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Katherine Varnum, et al.

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

**Timothy J. Brien, Polk County
Recorder**

Defendant/Appellant.

Supreme Court No. 07-1499

District Court No. CV5965

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Freedom to Marry
In Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees**

Appeal from The Iowa District Court in and for Polk County
The Honorable Robert J. Hanson, Judge

Michael A. Giudicessi, AT0002870

mgjudicessi@faegre.com

Christian S. Walker, AT0009013

cwalker@faegre.com

Karin A. Johnson, AT0007677

kjohnson@faegre.com

Nicole Nayima, AT0009331

nnayima@faegre.com

Faegre & Benson LLP

801 Grand Avenue, Suite 3100

Des Moines, Iowa 50309-8002

Telephone: (515) 248-9000

Facsimile: (515) 248-9010

Of Counsel:

Michael A. Ponto*

mponto@faegre.com

Faegre & Benson LLP

2200 Wells Fargo Center

90 South 7th Street

Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402

Telephone: (612) 766-7000

Facsimile: (612) 766-1600

Evan Wolfson*, Executive Director

evan@freedomtomarry.org

Freedom to Marry

116 West 23rd Street, Suite 500

New York, NY 10011

Telephone: (212) 851-8418

Facsimile: (646) 375-2069

**Pro hac vice motions pending*

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Freedom to Marry

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
The Iowa Constitution, Which Places Its Highest Priority on Securing Individual Liberties and Uniform Application of Law, Renders Iowa Code Section 595.2(1) Unlawful Because That Statute Denies Iowans Their Fundamental Right to Marry and Choose Their Spouse.	2
A. Article I, Section 1 of the Iowa Constitution Puts Individual Freedoms First and Secures in Each Iowan His or Her Fullest Natural Rights.....	3
B. Iowa Code Section 595.2(1) Violates Article I, Section 1 of the Iowa Constitution, Which Guarantees the Right to Marry.....	6
C. The Right to Marry Guaranteed by Article I, Section 1 Extends to All Iowans Including Gay Men and Lesbians.	9
D. The Freedom to Marry Cannot Be Afforded Fully and Equally Without Protecting All Iowans’ Choice of Partner in Marriage.	12
E. Iowa Code Section 595.2(1) Further Violates Article I, Section 9 of the Iowa Constitution, Which Also Guarantees Every Iowan the Right to His or Her Choice of Marital Partner.....	16
F. Defendant’s Purported Rationale for Denying the Right to Marital Choice Do Not Withstand Scrutiny Under Either Article I, Section 1 or Article I, Section 9.....	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
IOWA STATE CASES	
<i>Alons v. Iowa Dist. Court</i> , 698 N.W.2d 858 (Iowa 2005)	23
<i>Ames Rental Prop. Ass'n v. City of Ames</i> , 736 N.W.2d 255 (Iowa 2007)	18, 21
<i>Bearbower v. Merry</i> , 266 N.W.2d 128 (Iowa 1978)	6, 16, 17
<i>Bierkamp v. Rogers</i> , 293 N.W.2d 577 (Iowa 1980)	5
<i>Callender v. Skiles</i> , 591 N.W.2d 182 (Iowa 1999)	10, 13, 17, 20
<i>Gacke v. Pork Xtra, L.L.C.</i> , 684 N.W.2d 168 (Iowa 2004)	4
<i>Gibb v. Hansen</i> , 286 N.W.2d 180 (Iowa 1979)	4
<i>Hodson v. Moore</i> , 464 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa Ct. App. 1990)	22
<i>Hoover v. Iowa State Highway Comm'n</i> , 222 N.W. 438 (Iowa 1928)	4
<i>In the Interest of A.M.H.</i> , 516 N.W.2d 867 (Iowa 1994)	10, 17
<i>In the Interest of K.M.</i> , 653 N.W.2d 602 (Iowa 2002)	11
<i>In re Marriage of Cupples</i> , 531 N.W.2d 656 (Iowa 1995)	5
<i>In re Marriage of Kraft</i> , No. 99-117, 2000 WL 1289135 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 13, 2000)	5

<i>In Re Marriage of Walsh,</i> 451 N.W.2d 492 (Iowa 1990).....	1
<i>In re Marriage of Will,</i> 489 N.W.2d 394 (Iowa 1992).....	22
<i>In re the Marriage of Witten,</i> 672 N.W.2d 768 (Iowa 2003).....	13, 23
<i>In re Ralph,</i> 1 Morris 1 (Iowa 1839).....	2
<i>Locke v. Locke,</i> 263 N.W.2d 694 (Iowa 1978).....	16
<i>McClure v. Owen,</i> 26 Iowa 243 (1868).....	5
<i>Midwest Check Cashing, Inc. v. Richey,</i> 728 N.W.2d 396 (Iowa 2007).....	3
<i>Miller v. Boone Cty. Hospital,</i> 394 N.W.2d 776 (Iowa 1996).....	17
<i>Olds v. Olds,</i> 356 N.W.2d 571 (Iowa 1984).....	11
<i>Perkins v. Bd. of Supervisors,</i> 636 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2001).....	5
<i>Racing Ass’n of Cent. Iowa v. Fitzgerald,</i> 675 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2004).....	5, 21
<i>Redmond v. Carter,</i> 247 N.W.2d 268 (Iowa 1976).....	18
<i>Sanchez v. State,</i> 692 N.W.2d 812 (Iowa 2005).....	16
<i>Santi v. Santi,</i> 633 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa 2001).....	20
<i>Schott v. Schott,</i> 744 N.W.2d 85 (Iowa 2008).....	22

<i>Sioux City Police Officers' Ass'n v. City of Sioux City</i> , 495 N.W.2d 687 (Iowa 1993).....	6, 16, 20
<i>State v. Fairmont Creamery Co.</i> , 133 N.W. 895 (Iowa 1911).....	2
<i>State v. Groves</i> , 742 N.W.2d 90 (Iowa 2007).....	21
<i>State v. Hartog</i> , 440 N.W.2d 852 (Iowa 1989).....	16
<i>State v. Olsen</i> , 293 N.W.2d 216 (Iowa 1980).....	5
<i>State v. Osborne</i> , 154 N.W. 294 (Iowa 1915).....	4
<i>State v. Pilcher</i> , 242 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 1976).....	4
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	7
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	13, 18
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	6
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	13
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	16
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	9, 19
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	21

OTHER STATE CASES

<i>Baehr v. Miike</i> , No. 91-1394, 1996 WL 694235 (Haw. Cir. Ct. Dec. 3, 1996)	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Wasson</i> , 842 S.W.2d 487 (Ky. 1992).....	5
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003).....	7, 8, 13, 17
<i>Lewis v. Harris</i> , 908 A.2d 196 (N.J. 2006).....	15
<i>Perez v. Sharp</i> , 32 Cal. 2d 711 (Cal. 1948).....	6, 12

IOWA STATUTES

Iowa Code § 595.2(1).....	passim
---------------------------	--------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 <i>The Debates of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Iowa</i> 102 (W. Blair Lord rep.) (Davenport, Luse, Lane & Co. 1857).....	11
Andrea Clausen, <i>Marriage of Same-Sex Couples in Iowa: Iowa Code § 595.2(1) is Not Constitutional Under the Iowa Constitution Article I, §§ 1, 6 and 9</i> , 6 J. Gender, Race & Just., 451, 461-62 (2002).....	14, 15
Arline Kaplan, <i>Same-Sex Marriage: Mental Health Perspectives</i> , <i>Psychiatric Times</i> (Aug. 1, 2006).....	10
Bruce Kempkes, <i>The Natural Rights Clause of the Iowa Constitution: When the Law Sits Too Tight</i> , 42 <i>Drake L. Rev.</i> 593, 631 (1993).....	4
Carlos A. Ball, <i>Moral Foundations for a Discourse on Same-Sex Marriage: Looking Beyond Political Liberalism</i> , 85 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 1871, 1930 (1997).....	15
David B. Cruz, <i>Just Don't Call it Marriage: The First Amendment and Marriage as an Expressive Resource</i> , 74 <i>S. Cal. L. Rev.</i> 925, 928 (2001)	8
David D. Meyer, <i>A Privacy Right to Public Recognition of Family Relationships? The Cases of Marriage and Adoption</i> , 51 <i>Vill. L. Rev.</i> 891, 910 (2006).....	12

Evan Wolfson, <i>Crossing the Threshold: Equal Marriage Rights for Lesbians and Gay Men and the Intra-Community Critique</i> , 21 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 567 (1994).....	1
Evan Wolfson, <i>Why Marriage Matters: America, Equality, And Gay People’s Right To Marry</i> (Simon & Schuster 2004).....	1, 13, 15
Gilbert Herdt & Robert Kertzner, <i>I do, but I can’t: The Impact of Marriage Denial on the Mental Health and Sexual Citizenship of Lesbians and Gay Men in the United States</i> Sexuality Research and Social Policy: Journal of NSRC 33, 39 (2006)	10
Kenneth L. Karst, <i>The Freedom of Intimate Association</i> , 89 Yale L.J. 624, 651 (1980)	8, 14
Linda J. Waite & Maggie Gallagher, <i>The Case for Marriage</i> 3 (2000).....	7
Mark Strasser, <i>Lawrence, Same-Sex Marriage and the Constitution: What is Protected and Why?</i> , 38 New Eng. L. Rev. 667, 675 (2004).....	22
Mary Ann Case, <i>Marriage Licenses</i> , 89 Minn. L. Rev. 1758, 1775 (2005)	15
Matthew D. Bramlett & William D. Mosher, Centers for Disease Control, Division of Vital Statistics, <i>First Marriage Dissolution, Divorce, and Remarriage: United States</i> , Advance Data from Vital and Health Statistics, No. 323 (May 31, 2001).....	7
Steven L. Nock, <i>Marriage as a Public Issue is The Future of Children</i> 13, 17-21 (Fall 2005)	8
The Williams Institute – UCLA School of Law, <i>Census Snapshot – Iowa</i> (2007), available at http://www.law.ucla.edu/williamsinstitute/publications/IowaCensusSnaps hot.pdf	10
